## CHAPTER 142—H. F. No. 307

## [Not Coded]

An act increasing probationary period for certain employees of the city of Richfield who are under civil service laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Richfield, city of; civil service; probation period. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 419.07, the police civil service commission established for the city of Richfield, may remove or discharge an officer or employee who has less than one year's continuous employment without notice or hearing. Officers and employees of the city of Richfield who have one or more years of continuous employment shall be subject to and treated in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 419.

Approved April 18, 1969.

## CHAPTER 143—H. F. No. 332

## [Coded]

An act relating to the abolishment of discriminatory wage rates based on sex, and providing penalties for violations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [181.66] Labor; equal pay for equal work law; definitions. Subdivision 1. For the purpose of sections 1 to 7 the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. "Employer" means any person employing one or more employees, but does not include the state or any municipal corporation or political subdivision of the state having in force a civil service system based on merit, or the federal government.
- Subd. 3. "Employee" means an individual who, otherwise than as co-partner of the employer or as an independent contractor, renders personal service wholly or partly in this state to an employer who pays or agrees to pay such individual at a fixed rate. However, where services are rendered only partly in this state, an individual is not an employee unless his contract of employment has been entered

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.